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NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PLANNING PERMIT
Pursuant To Section 57B Of The Planning And Environment Act 1987

The land affected by the
application is located at:

115 EASEY ST COLLINGWOOD VIC 3066

The application is for a permit
to:

SECTION 57A AMENDMENT REDUCING THE
NUMEBER OF PROPOSED DWELLINGS FROM 4TQO 3
WITH ASSQCIATED CHANGES IN BUILDING
SETBACKS.

The applicant for the permit is:

NEIL FLETCHER DESIGN PTY LTD

The application reference
number is:

PLN17/0655

You may look at the application
and any documents that
support the application at the
office of the responsible
authority or alternatively at

http:/fwww.yarracity.vic.gov.au/
planning-building/advertised-

planning-applications/

Statutory Planning Department
City Of Yarra

Richmond Town Hall

333 Bridge Road

Richmond 3121

Office Hours: 8.30am - 5.00 pm Weekdays

This can be done during office hours and is free of charge.

Any person whe may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make other
submissions to the responsible authority.

The responsible autheority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any
perseon to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which
an application may be made for review of a decision on the application.

An objection must:

. Be sent to the responsible authority in writing
. Include the reasons for the objection, and
. State how the objector would be affected

The responsible authority will
not decide on the application
before:

28 Jun 2018

If you make a submission, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision.
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Perforated Metal Garage Door

Vertical Timber Cladding to Fagade
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Attachment 3 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Heritage
advice(original application 4 dwellings).

City of Yarra
Heritage Advice

Application No.:
Address of Property:
Planner:

Yarra Planning Scheme
References:

Heritage Overlay No. & Precinct:

Level of significance:

General description:

Drawing Nos.:

PLN17/0655

115 Easey Street, Collingwood

Chris Stathis

STATE POLICY:

e Clause 15.03 Heritage

LOCAL POLICY:

e Clause 21.05-1 Built Form (Heritage)
e Clause 43.01 Heritage Overlay

e Clause 22.02 Development Guidelines for sites subject to the
Heritage Overlay

HO321- Gold Street Precinct, Collingwood

Contributory, constructed 1860-1880 (Appendix 8, City of Yarra
Review of Heritage Overlay Areas 2007- updated May 2017)

Full demolition for construction of 4 x double storey dwellings

Set of 7 x Al drawings prepared by Neil Fletcher Design, received
by Council and date stamped 3 November 2017

‘Heritage Assessment of a Proposal to Remove the Existing House
on this site’, by Peter Andrew Barrett, dated August 2015

DESCRIPTION OF THE HO321 AREA

The Gold Street Heritage Overlay Area is significant:

e For its good representation of modest substantially intact timber and masonry workers* housing,
interspersed with occasional industrial and commercial buildings dating predominantly from the
late 19th and early 20th century. This residential and industrial mix contributes to an
understanding of this area‘s heritage as a working class industrial suburb;

e As the largest group of early residential buildings remaining in Collingwood with the ability to
demonstrate what was once more typical nature of the broader suburb;

e For the well-preserved late 19th century and early to mid 20th century industrial and commercial

buildings;

e For the buildings that are of individual significance; and

e For the early street, lane and allotment layouts, together with some original bluestone
infrastructure such as kerbs and guttering, providing an appropriate setting for this collection of

buildings.
CONTEXT DESCRIPTION:

The subject site is a rectangular allotment with principal frontage to Easey Street and no rear access.
It is located on the southern side of the street, mid way between Gold Street to the west and Hoddle

Street to the east.
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Attachment 3 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Heritage
advice(original application 4 dwellings).
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Above: Extract from Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works detail plan, 1236, City of Collingwood (dated 1901)

Subject site outlined in red.

Above: Recent aerial of the subject site Area hlghllghted in yellow corresponds with the bundlng footprint shown |n the MMBW
plan above
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Attachment 3 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Heritage
advice(original application 4 dwellings).

"

M B b ingividually significant
[+] ] %/l:unh'ibmnry

E |:| @/_nm contributory

Above: Distribution of contributory and non-contributory properties in the vicinity of the subject site

The site contains a double fronted, single storey, weatherboard dwelling with a double hipped roof at
the front and gable roof at the rear. The roof is now clad in sheet metal but the independent heritage
report notes that timber shingles are extant below. The dwelling has been significantly altered
externally. The roof form and associated chimney are essentially the only visible contributory features
that remain.

The rear outbuildings shown in the 1901 MMBW plan do not appear to have survived.

Easey Street consists of mainly Victorian cottages of single-storey scale and of contributory and
individually significance.

The subject site is located between two non-contributory dwellings.

Above: View towards subject site from across Easey Street.
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Attachment 3 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Heritage
advice(original application 4 dwellings).
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Above: View towards subject site from the north-west.

ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED WORKS:

Comments regarding proposed demolition:

The extent of demolition proposed by this application includes full demolition of the existing building and
all associated built structures on the site.

The key consideration for assessing this aspect of the works is whether the proposed demolition will
adversely affect the significance of the heritage building or the broader heritage precinct.

Clause 22.02-5.1 of the Yarra Planning Scheme states that full demolition of a contributory building in a
heritage place should not be generally supported unless:

e new evidence has become available to demonstrate that the building does not possess the level of heritage
significance attributed to it in the incorporated document, City of Yarra Review of Heritage Areas 2007
Appendix 8, revised September 2015 and

e the building does not form part of a group of similar buildings.

The policy also specifically states that the poor condition of a heritage place should not, in itself, be a
reason for permitting demolition.

In his document entitled ‘Heritage Assessment of a Proposal to Remove the Existing House on this site’,
Barrett concludes that:

In its altered condition, it (the existing building) contributes little to the recognised character of
this part of Collingwood as an area evocative of the suburb’s earlier working class history (p.10)
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Attachment 3 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Heritage
advice(original application 4 dwellings).

It should be noted however that the City of Yarra Review of Heritage Overlay Areas 2007 (Incorporated
document) identifies that HO321 Gold Street Heritage Overlay Area, Collingwood is characterised by
contributory houses that have:

e Pitched gabled or hipped roofs, with some fagade parapets;

e Mainly one storey wall heights but with some two storey house rows;

e Weatherboard, face brick (red, bichrome and polychrome), or stucco walls;
e Corrugated iron roof cladding with some slate roofing;

e Chimneys of either stucco finish (with moulded caps) or of matching face brickwork with corbelled
capping courses;

e Post-supported verandah elements facing the street, set out on two levels as required with cast-iron
detailing;

e Less than 40% of the street wall face comprised with openings such as windows and doors; and

e Front gardens, originally bordered by timber picket front fences of around 1m height.

Despite its altered appearance, it is considered that the subject building still displays a number of the
characteristics of the precinct, which have been highlighted in bold above. The main characteristic
missing is the “Post-supported verandah element facing the street” which could be easily reconstructed.
Similarly, more appropriate window frames and front door could be reintroduced to enhance the
heritage character of the building.

The suggestion by Barrett that the “context of the house has been impacted by neighbouring Post-war
development” is misleading as the both Easey Street and the precinct more generally is composed of
numerous houses of similar vintage to the subject property. The post-war properties either side of the
subject site do not make up a majority of the surrounding built environment. It is also considered likely
that both adjoining properties will be redeveloped at some stage in the future.

It is noted that the condition of the subject property does not appear to be such that demolition on the
grounds of poor condition is being sought in this application.

In conclusion, it is considered that the contributory status of the subject dwelling is confirmed by its
scale, mass, roof form and external materials. Full demolition of the subject building will weaken
the consistency of heritage dwellings in the street and in the precinct generally.

The extent to which the subject property contributes to the streetscape would be greatly enhanced by
both the retention of the front portion of the existing house and the reconstruction of a simple Victorian
style front verandah.

Comments regarding new development:

NOTE: On the basis that full demolition of the existing building is not supported on heritage
grounds, the following comments regarding the new development should only be referred to in
the event that full demolition of the existing building is found acceptable despite the lack of
support outlined above.

The extent of new works proposed by this application includes development of four adjoining two-
storey townhouses with a basement car park.

The key consideration for assessing this aspect of the works is whether the proposed development
will:

e Be in keeping with the character or appearance of the nearby heritage buildings of
contributory significance; AND

¢ Not adversely affect the significance of the broader heritage precinct.
Setbacks:
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Attachment 3 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Heritage
advice(original application 4 dwellings).

The proposed front setback for the new development at ground level will be 3.7 metres which is
consistent with the non-contributory dwelling at no. 113 Easey Street as well as the row of contributory
buildings further to the west.

The proposed front setback of the new development is therefore considered acceptable.

The proposed side setback for the new development will be almost a metre from the eastern boundary.
The side setbacks of the adjacent properties are mixed however most narrow sites have zero side
boundaries and most wider allotments (such as the subject site) have a side setback of about 1 metre to
either one or both sides.

The proposed side setback to the eastern side boundary is therefore appropriate.
Scale/height:
The proposed facade height for the new development will be about 7 metres.

The facade heights of the adjacent properties are about 3.3 metres, however these are both non-
contributory buildings. There are two 2-storey buildings of contributory significance in the vicinity of the
subject site. On the basis that the proposed new development will be of similar scale to these existing
two-storey buildings, it is considered that the scale of the new building will not be unacceptable.

Roof form:

The proposed roof form for the new development will be flat. The roof forms of the adjacent properties
are a mix of hips, gables and roofs hidden by parapets. The flat roof of the proposed new building
reflects the boxy form of the nearby two-storey buildings with parapets.

Appearance:
Clause 22.02-5.7.1 of the Yarra Planning Scheme encourages the design of new development to:

e Respect the pattern, rhythm, orientation to the street, spatial characteristics, fenestration, roof form,
materials and heritage character of the surrounding historic streetscape.

e Bearticulated and massed to correspond with the prevailing building form of the heritage place or
contributory elements to the heritage place.

e Be visually recessive and not dominate the heritage place.

e Be distinguishable from the original historic fabric.

¢ Not remove, cover, damage or change original historic fabric.

e Not obscure views of principle fagades.

e Consider the architectural integrity and context of the heritage place or contributory element

A contemporary design approach has been adopted for the proposed new building. This approach is
not unacceptable provided that adequate respect is given to the heritage character of the surrounding
area through details such as external materials, proportions and fenestration.

The adjacent properties are generally of contributory buildings of contemporary/traditional appearance.

Contributory buildings within this precinct are characterised as typically detached and attached
Victorian-era and Edwardian-era mainly one storey houses having:

e Pitched gabled or hipped roofs, with some fagade parapets;

e Mainly one storey wall heights but with some two storey house rows;

e Weatherboard, face brick (red, bichrome and polychrome), or stucco walls;
e Corrugated iron roof cladding with some slate roofing;

o Chimneys of either stucco finish (with moulded caps) or of matching face brickwork with corbelled
capping courses;

e Post-supported verandah elements facing the street, set out on two levels as required with cast-iron
detailing;

e Less than 40% of the street wall face comprised with openings such as windows and doors; and
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Attachment 3 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Heritage
advice(original application 4 dwellings).

e Front gardens, originally bordered by timber picket front fences of around 1m height.

The proposed window openings of the new building’s facade should complement the size, proportions,
and locations of windows and door openings in nearby contributory buildings in the heritage precinct.
The trio of narrow windows both at ground and the upper floor levels should be modified to a pair of
traditional windows of traditional proportion. Similarly the horizontally oriented window at the upper level
facade should be rotated to be vertically oriented.

The proposed external materials for the new development will be rendered brickwork in ‘surfmist’ colour
and Colorbond multi-clad cladding in unpainted Zincalume finish. The proposed rendered finish is
considered acceptable however the bright and shiny finish of the Zincalume cladding on the facade will
be alien in the heritage context of Easy Street. A mix of sympathetic materials and colours will lessen
the impact of the new building in the street. It is recommended that a contemporary cladding material
that is evocative of weatherboards, finished in a subdued grey/brown colouring should be considered.

Front fence:

The proposed front fence will be a short solid fence of 1.5 metres in height. The front fence should be
designed to be reflective of the prevailing character of timber picket front fences of around 1m height
within the heritage precinct.

Landscaping:

The submitted plans do not show any landscaping within the front setback of the new development.
Landscaping should be introduced as it would soften and help blend the new building into the heritage
streetscape.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. On heritage grounds the works proposed in this application should be refused on the grounds
that full demolition of the existing building on the site is not justified and will diminish the
consistency of heritage dwellings in the street and in the precinct generally.

2. Should full demolition be found acceptable, the proposed new development should be
modified as follows:

a. The proposed window openings of the new building’s facade should be modified to
complement the size, proportions, and locations of windows and door openings in
nearby contributory buildings in the heritage precinct;

b. The proposed Zincalume cladding should be modified to complement and respect the
appearance and character of external materials used for nearby contributory buildings
within the streetscape;

c. The front fence should be modified to extend across the full width of the site and to be
reflective of the prevailing character of timber picket front fences of around 1m height
within the heritage precinct.

d. Landscaping should be introduced within the front setback as it will soften and help
blend the new building into the heritage streetscape.

Other comments:
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Attachment 3 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Heritage
advice(original application 4 dwellings).

SIGNED:

PTedde—mo-

Ruth Redden
DATED: 10 January 2018
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advice(decision plans 3 dwellings).

City of Yarra
Heritage Advice

Application No.: PLN17/0655

Address of Pr

operty: 115 Easey Street, Collingwood

Planner: Laura Condon
Yarra Planning Scheme STATE POLICY:
References:

Heritage Over

e Clause 15.03 Heritage

LOCAL POLICY:

e Clause 21.05-1 Built Form (Heritage)
e Clause 43.01 Heritage Overlay

o Clause 22.02 Development Guidelines for sites subject to the
Heritage Overlay

lay No. & Precinct: HO321- Gold Street Precinct, Collingwood

Level of significance: Contributory, constructed 1860-1880 (Appendix 8, City of Yarra

General descr

Drawing Nos.:

Review of Heritage Overlay Areas 2007- updated May 2017)
iption: Full demolition for construction of 3x double storey dwellings

Set of 10 x A3 drawings prepared by Neil Fletcher Design, received
by Council and date stamped 8 June 2018

Previous assessment from January 2018 recommended:

1. On heritage grounds the works proposed in this application should be refused on the grounds

that full

demolition of the existing building on the site is not justified and will diminish the

consistency of heritage dwellings in the street and in the precinct generally.

2. Should full demolition be found acceptable, the proposed new development should be
modified as follows:

Since the previo
the building and

The proposed window openings of the new building’s facade should be modified to
complement the size, proportions, and locations of windows and door openings in
nearby contributory buildings in the heritage precinct;

The proposed Zincalume cladding should be modified to complement and respect the
appearance and character of external materials used for nearby contributory buildings
within the streetscape;

The front fence should be modified to extend across the full width of the site and to be
reflective of the prevailing character of timber picket front fences of around 1m height
within the heritage precinct.

Landscaping should be introduced within the front setback as it will soften and help
blend the new building into the heritage streetscape.

us heritage assessment 57A plans have been submitted showing full demolition of
changes to the proposed development. On the understanding that Council will

support full demolition of the existing building, the following additional comments and
recommendations are made:
1) The proposed window openings in the building’s fagade are supported as being vertical
rectangular and not occupying more than 40% of fagade spaces.

2) The proposed brickwork with a render finish, and vertical timber battens at the upper level,
are supported.

Yarra City
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Attachment 4 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Heritage
advice(decision plans 3 dwellings).

3)

4)
5)

6)

The proposed 900mm high timber picket fence is supported. However, the fence should
extend across the entire site, including a gate across the driveway. Including a gate in
this location would help to ‘contain’ the non-contributory site, making it more visually
recessive, and retain a traditional vista within the streetscape where carparking and
driveways are not an original feature.

Landscaping in the front garden is supported.

The proposed perforated mesh garage door would be highly contemporary and out of
character with the traditional streetscape. It is strongly recommended that the perforated
mesh garage door be substituted for a matte finished material such as timber.

The new proposal includes an open balcony at the front of the building. Whilst enclosed upper
level verandahs are traditional for double storey terraces (as per 121 Easey Street), large
open balconies with reflective materials are not and detract from surrounding contributory
fabric — especially once furniture and activity occupy the balcony.

It is strongly recommended that the street-facing balcony be deleted from dwelling 1;
or reduced in size (8sgm max) and the balustrade material changed to timber to
complement facade cladding and conceal furniture/activity behind.

SIGNED:

PTedde—mo-

Ruth Redden
DATED: 25/10/18
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115 EASEY STREET
COLLINGWOOD

HERITAGE ASSESSMENT OF

A PROPOSAL TO REMOVE THE
EXISTING HOUSE ‘ON THIS SITE
PETER ANDREW BARRETT ®

AUGUST 2015
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Attachment 5 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Heritage expert
report.

PREAMBLE

Marko Pintar, the owner of the subject site at 115 Easey Strest
Collingwood, commissioned this heritage assessment. The purpose
of this report is to assess from a heritage perspective a proposal to
“remove the existing house on this site,

The house on the ‘subject site is a detached single-storey
weatherboard cottage: The site is situated within the HO321 Gold’
Street Precinct of the Yarra Planning Scheme, and the house on the
site is identified to be of contributory value to this heritage overlay:

As a consequence of the subject site being within a heritage:
overlay, any proposed works on the sitewill need to be assessed
against Clause 43.01 Heritage Overlay, as well as other policies that
relate 1o heritage in‘the Yarra Planning Scheme.

in: addition to the Yarra Planning Scheme this heritage assessment
is prepared with regard to the Australia ICOMOS Burra Charter,
2013, which is the standard of heritage practice in Australia.

SITE &
ENVIRONS

"The subject site is situated on the south side of Easey Street:,
approximately mid-block between Gold and Hoddle Strests. Easey
Street is @ relatively wide street, with much ‘of its. built form of
Victorian origin. An exteption to this is the environs of the subject
site, which cdntain housing ‘of Post-war origin (No’s 113 and 117~
118}, Nineteenth centiiry ‘housing in the Vicinity of the subject site:
has also' undergone change in the twentieth ‘century ‘that has
impacted upon its Victorian character (No's 121 and 128). However,
further east and west along the south side of Easey Street more of
its early character is retained, Opposite the'subject site the housing,
is-also diverse In terms of period, style; scale and materials,

The subject site-is relatively flat, The house on the subject site is a;
detached ‘sinale-Storey double-fronted weatherboard Victorian:
cottage that is set back from Easey ‘Street behind a garden. Alow
timber palisade fence extends along the sfrest boundary. The
house is st back from-its side boundarnes. The west set back is
shallowar than the:east sat Back. 4nd the latter contains pedastriar
‘acuess 10 the rear of the site’ There is @ yard at the rear of the;
‘house:
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Attachment 5 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Heritage expert
report.

The subject site viewed
from directly opposite in
Easey Street,

Easey' Street' looking
west:in ‘the envirens of
the subject site;
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Attachment 5 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Heritage expert
report.

Easey .Streef. looking
8ast in the envirans of
the subject site.

Cream brick. Post-war
duplex o the east of the
subjact site- (Na's 117
“119). The subject siteis
partiatly visible at right.
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Attachment 5 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Heritage expert
report.

Post:war housa to the T& e 4
wast of the subject site, & .
The ‘house: on; ‘the 3

Subject-site: is partially
visible:at left,

The existing .house -on
the subject site, Jooking
southwest from Easey’ e
Street.
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Attachment 5 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Heritage expert
report.

The existing house 'on
the subject site, looking
southeast.

The house on the subject site has a pair of hip roofs that project
towards the streat, A gable roof portion extends across the rear of-
the house; and the rearof the hip roofs hag gables where they meet
this rear portion of the house.. All ‘of ‘these roofs are clad in
torrugated gaivanised steel sheeting, however what appears to be
earlier timber shingle roofing may: be extent under the west hip.
One: rendered chimney is extant on east hip roof. A low, ‘plain,
timber parapet extends in'frant of the hip toofs on'the fagads.

The fagade of the house is symmetrically composad with a central
four-panel timber door, ‘which s flanked by timbar frame awning
windows: A simitar type of window has been fitted ‘on the ‘east
elevation: of ‘the .house. ‘A verandah of Post:war origin, with g
concrete base and wrought iron posts; extends across the front of
the house. The house has been reclad in a round-edge profile
weatherboard.
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HISTORICAL
BACKGROUND

‘The: Victorian Heritage Database lists the date range of this house
4s 1860-1BB0. This \is consistent with a Sands & MeDougall
Melbourne Directories search tndertaksr, which first lists ‘this
“house in 1867. An MMBW Detail Plan of 1801 shows the footprint of
‘the house ‘much: as it Is now, apart from the addition at the rear
southeast ‘corner. The garden layout in ‘the plan: shows a central
.path leading: towards ‘the front door, .Instead. of: the ‘curmrent
arrangement of a'side gate and path.

A portion -of an MMBW

Detail’ ‘Plan. of 19071,

which.  shows  the -

footprint of the. existing:

house on the subject

site: (MMBW Detail Plari  * f
No 7236 City: of 7 W3 1
Colllngwoad State

Library -of Victoria Map

Collection). J" I J—" :' | e

i

ANALYSIS
Itis proposed 1o remove the e;ustmg dwellihg from the subject site..
A proposal for the site after it has been cleared of the existing
house has: not been prepared, but | 'am advised by Mr Tribe; the
‘owner's architect, that infill housing is proposed.

The subject site is: situated within the HO321 Gold: Streét Precinct
and is identified as a contnbutory building to this heritage overlay.
The house Is identified on the Victorian Hentage Database to have a
low level of intégrity,

Anotier house; at 125 -Edsey. Street, is contemiparansouis/ with the
House on the subject site, but is‘more intact ang more svocativeof
the earliest phase of housing in this heritage overlay.' The house at
No' 125 Is alse enhanced by its setting, ‘which is. deep, and.is on a
large bisck for Collingwood. Another House at 74 Keele Stréet is
also: contemporanaous: with the house ort the subject site..and has
8 ‘higher-ievet of Integnly It also provides greatér Interpretative
valye as an exampleof- early’ housmg iri.this heritage overlay..
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A house at 125 Easey
Street, which is 8
contemporaneous  with |
the -house on the
subject site. 1

Another house within
the: HO321 Gold Street
Fracinct that s
contemporaneous with
the subject house is this
fiouse at 74 Keele
Streat.
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The HQ321 Goid Street Precinct Is aestheticalty :and historicaily
significant to thé City of Yarra. This: significance i§ said to derive
from:

¥ ....its good representation of modest substantially intact
nmber and masonry workers® housmg intérspersed with'
occasional industrial- and commercial bulidings: danng
iprédominantiy from the late 19" and early 20" century.
This residential ‘and industrial mix: contribiites to an
understandmg of this area’s heritage as.a@ working ciass’
SUBUFD

+ Ag the largest: grotp of early -cesidential buildings
remaining in. Collingwood with the ability fo-demonstrate’
what was ‘once more typical (sic) nature of the broader
suburb; ) _ ) )

w For weli-prasérved late19” century and earlyto miid 20
century industriat and commercial buildings;

« For the buildings that are of individual significance; and’

< For the early streef, fane and ailotment Jayouts; fogether
with some priginal bluestone Infrastructure such as kerbs
and: guttering, -providing an appropnata setting for this
-collaction of buildings.

‘Although ‘the house is an early #xample of housing in this. heritage
ovériay, it cannot be considered to be intact. Its altered condition
provides little, i any, indication of its ‘early origin, ‘and the existing
character of the house provides ne more of an indication: of the
subdrb's working class origin as any. otheér house in the heritage
overlay:

_The house on the subject site is not of individual significance; rather
it is: of & low level of Weritage value. its recognised ‘contributory
value Is diminished by unsympathetic alterations that inciude new
windows, new wall cladding, and a new verandakh its contribulory
value i8 further diminished by #ts context, which has chanded in the-
Post-war ‘period. Earlier, the house was flanked by detached
Victorian cottages, but development in the 1960s replaced these
adjacent coftages. with d brick villa (No 113) and a..cream brick
duplex {No +17-119); As & sum these houses (NG's 113, 115 and
117-119)-cannot be considered to be a streetscape of housing that
is representative’ of the early working class origins of this part of
Collingwood,
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In' terms: of -the: elements: that are recognised to' contribute to the:
heritage overlay these include:

*- Pitched gable “or hipped (hip) roofs, ‘with some fagade
parapets; '

= Mainly one (single) storey’ wall heights but with some’ two-
‘storey house rows;

= Weatherboard, face brick (red blchrame and polychmme)
or stueco walls;

+ Carrugated iron roof cladding with some sfate roofing:

= Chimneys of gither stucco finish (with moulded caps) of
‘matching face brickwork with carbelled capping course;

« Post-supported verandah élements facing the street, set
out on two levals as required with cast iron detailing;

“ Less than 40%: of the street-wall face comprised with
openmgs stich-as windows:dnd doors; and

« .Front gardens, ©riginally bordered by timber picket front
fences of around T height.

Some of these contributory ftems o the subject house have either
been ‘rémoved and/or altered: Many, including the gable’ and: hip
roof forms, the single storey scale, and Wweatherboard cladding, are
relatively unremarkabie elements that are found on most: buildings
within Meélbourne, and are elements that could be incorporated into
the design of a new building on the site so that it contributes to the
characterof this heritage overlay.

In termis’ of | rernovmg a building, Clause 43.01 Heritage Overlay,
Decision guidelines; requires that the responsible authGrity must .
consider’ -appropriate whether ‘the: demolition will .affect the
significarice, character or appearance of the heritage place. In
regard’ “fo: confributory  buildings,. Clause 22,02 Development
Guidelines For. Sites Subject To The Heritage Overlay. encourages
their retention unless:

« New evidence has become available to: demonstrate ‘that
the buiiding #oes: not possess the level of heritage
significance attributed to it in the incorporated document,
City of Yars ‘Review- of Heritage Overiay: Areas 2007
Appendiy 8, Revised:September 2014,.and

* The buiding does: ot form part of & group of sirnilar:
buitdings:
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Attachment 5 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Heritage expert
report.

A Visual mspecuan of the: sub;ect Housé revealad that a srgnmcant
amount of its original tontributory fabric has been removed and/or
altered, which has diminished its contributory value to. this heritage
overlay. This is aiso aliuded 'to ‘in the ‘citation for the house in the
Victorian Hentage Database, which identifies the house to have a
fow level of integrity. Further:compromising the Heritage vaiue of the
hause, is'its altered context, where it is now sited between Post-war
housing. Given the change that has occurted to both the ‘fabric of
‘the: house and its' setting; the proposed removal of the house is
consstem with Cotingil hertage policy in relation 1o the demolition
of ‘@ building within'a heritage overiay.

CONCLUSION

The extstmg holise on the subject site is & poor- ‘exampie of an early
dwelling in this precinct- In.its altered condition, it contributes little to
‘the recognised character of this part of Collingwood as an area:
evocative of the suburb's: earlier working ‘class: history.: The house
has some limited contributory elements to' this: heritage -overiay of
scale, material and roof formis): but these are .relatively
unremarkable elements and ones that couid easily be adopted in'the
design-of a'new building for this site.

The context of the house fhas been impacted upon by risighbouring
Post-war development. The single-storey scale, mass and roof
forms -of this ‘dwelling may have provided some contribution to a
streetscape: of Victorian buildings; but in its altered setting; they
have limited heritage value.

it-is my view that the house can be removed without any appreciable
impact. upon.-tha heritage value of the HO321 Gold Strest Precinct.
Any new building for the site should be respansive to the recognised
and valued character of the heritage overiay: It is on-this basis that|
support the removal of the existing dwelhng an the subject site.

Peter Barrstt
Master-of Archifeciiral
History & Qonsérvation (Melb}
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Attachment 6 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Council's Arborist comments.

2b
myggih\

Memo
To: Laura Condon A(UCVS&
Cc: Craig Lupton, Glen Williames, -
vibyvant
From: Paul Whitten
Date: 1 August 2018 (’,)(Gi‘tiﬂ_ﬁ
Subject: PLN17/0655 — 115 Easey Street Collingwood
melusive

Hi Laura,
I have reviewed the arborist report and the S57B Plans and provide the following comments.

- The arborist report does not provide sufficient evidence that neighbouring trees with TPZ
impacts of 10% or greater will remain viable after construction

- The recommendations for tree protection does not allow for non-destructive digging (NDD) to
adequately identify possible root loss to trees with TPZ impacts

- The arborist report requires an update of all impact calculations based on the revised plans

The landscape plans show minimal planting for trees and we should be promoting where possible
canopy trees capable of reaching a minimum mature height of 8m.

Another consideration is “deep soil” and to ensure there is sufficient space for root growth above and
beside the basement.
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.
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Attachment? PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.
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Attachment? PLN17/0655 115 Easey Street Colllngwood AppllcantsArborlst report

®

Introduc tion
‘1.1 Brief

The purpose-of this report is o proy ide-an assessment-of trees located within and surrounding areas.
“of proposed-development at |13 Easey Stréet, Collingwaod.

This report has been prepared by Constructive Arboriculture at the request of’ Neil Fletcher Design
Py Ltd and is based on the following instructions:

1. T inspectand document significant (rees within:and surrounding the site, including
weighbotring and Cotineil trees:

o

I provide an objective appraisal of the trees regarding lili..lr htd.“h structural stability and
& [[Z‘hl'ﬂ\'_ for rétention.

30 Toprovide methods of protetion for trees, where necessary, in the eventoFtheir retention,

3 Io providea listaf native and indigenous vegetation (o assist with seleeting species for
andscape plan,

"lm.alui t\lthln the site. s ﬁ'} ntTlL,hb(Jlirm" tfc:l..‘: am.i one. {I }Luunuitri:t.

“The tree assessed within the site will require removal fo facilitate the construction proposal. It is &
small weg and is ol Taw retentiviavalue,

“Eree protection measures have been provided [or neighbouring trees assessed, whers necessary,in

theievent thay they are ré@ined.
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

3 Vegetation survey

ed byvan

= Tree within site:

& Truik Diameterat TAnvabove ground levels
‘multi-stemimed frees are measired immediately above the oot flare; '

s Health, Structure: Age, Retention St E has

(Appenidic 2y,

»  Phofographs have been taken and wre Stored or file. They ¢an be viewed Upon féguést.

B A R L TR B e
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

3.3 Tree Survey Schedales The following tablke is asummary oV the-data-collected for the Trees individually assessed.

ETres [Botmnical name | Helght | Canopy |DBHICAB! Mealth | Structure | Age | Origin] Retention | SULE i Comments ) IS Arborist's
o {m) spread | (m) | (m) Suitability) Recommendation
[Common Name
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

| Helght | Canopy [DEHICAB] Health | Structure | Age | Drigin
frm} spread | (e | {m) |
| i) |

3 OS] Q) Fa Fm | Yang| Extic

Tree |Homoicy na_m
no.

stantion | SULE | Arborist’s
i Suitabilty | | Rocommandation
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

Yrv;iBZuméd name | R‘m-' Canopy ':OBTCA Meaith | Structure | WA’ge’ Oniutvi\f,ﬂ:;(uu\oﬂri SULE Commaents ) Arborist's
no. (m) | spread | (m) | (m) |
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

Height | Canopy |DBH|CAB
{m)

| Batanical name -
Arborist
Recommendation

[cas] | Age | Origin| Retention | SULE |
i::r!]ﬂl | tm | ) | | Sultatility)
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

4 Vegetation protéction survey

4.1 Ovenview _
The siivey mclideytrees sssedsed that will regiine the sstublidhment ol tree protdation miedst s inthe evint o f thieir relentian.

42 Protection zone delerminution

21 Strucivira) Root Zone (SRZY: Tlie SRZHS the eyl dreg-around i g Einink hegiined foraree stability: The measurementis givenin
e i i ved s o the ceiiths of iitree s frunkeand Gcalculaled svithere lorence 1o it Austnifion Standird:~ Priviection oftreds on

10§ AS 49702004

ypmeTi

422 Tree Proteciion Zone (FPZ): Th | e Prowttion Zone 1 [Py tsithe principat means o poteciing freesan devefipmient Sied THE TPZ 14
I 1

o asolared ot canstruction disurbanuiso that ihe free reiniins

aind teved and is calculnted with reference to-the

A combination G thie rong area snibcrows aren requining proteceion, 35|
CihE, Themeasuremeént (6 diven inmetres as aradios frome e centiy 0 £ tree S stem ot g
Afistralian Stundard = Protection of trgeson development sites AN 4972009

43 T ree Protection Zone Schedule: .
Tree | Botanical namo Single or | Species | Diamoter | Structural | DBM | Troe Protaction | Arborist’s recommended placoment | Comments and recommeriations
Mutth- | Tolerance | Above Roo(" Root Zone (™) Zone
Common Name Flare radius |
(m) | AS4s70-2008 |
m)

g st be- gS1ath bHad pOoE 10 he
Saenfransament of dmmiiihon snd Eonetuet o

{Gum
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

3 Tree Protection Plan

prot ; ricrs must be establishied priorio any site clearance, soil grading of demolition
ktai\m'v pl ce :m beinm the ial[w iy

avided o the trees through
uired,

10
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

6 Post development vegetation management
6.1 Existing trees

6.1.1 I'rees growing onca site before development fakes place may. if adversely affected. be in decline overa
period of several years before they die. This varies greatly depending on the age, species and condition of
individual trée, Soil conditions. climate and the extént of damage incurred during construction. A program of
inspections:and necessary work for the treatment of symptoms as they develop should be undertaken ini
conjunction with an‘arborist. This program may include recommendations for fréquency of inspection-and
beneficial tree work.
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

¥

Appendix 1—Tree location map
Map sol (e scale, Location ol the trees assessed,
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

Appendix 2 - Tree Descriptor

AGE
Category
Young
SemiMature:
Mature
Senescent

HEALTH

Category

Ex¢ellent

Fair/Good

Below average

Poor

Dead or dying

Yarra City Council — Internal Development Approvals Committee Agenda — Wednesday 21 November 2018

Juyenile orrecently planted approximately 1-7 years.
Tree actively growing.

Tree has reached expected size i situation.

I'rée is overmiature and has started to decline.

Description

Foliage of tree is entire, with good colour, o sign of pathogeris and of good density,
Growth indicators are:excellent ie. Extension growth of twigs and wound wood
develapment. No canopy die back idt.dd\mod) iSevident.:

Foliage of tree is entire. with good colour, very fittle sign of pmh()gtl’h and-of good
density. Growth indicators dre good ie. Extension growth of twigs and wound wood
developrmient. Minimal die back (deadwood);

Tree isshowi nm. e ormore of the followi ing symptoms;

2 25% dead wood. minor canopy dieback, Iohag,\. generally with good colour though
some imperfections may be present. Minor pathogen damage present, with growth
indicators such as leaf size, canopy density and twig extension growth typical for the
species in this Tocation:,

Tree is showing one or more of the following symptoms of tree-decline: 5 25%
deadwood, canopy die back is observable, discoloured or distorted leaves. Pathovens
present. stress symptoms are observable as reduced leal'size, extension growth and
canopy density.

Treeis rtsevere decline:”
minimal extension arowih,

= 33% dead woind, very Tittle foliage, possibly epicormic shoots,




Agenda Page 49

Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

STRUCTURE
Category
Good

Fair

Below average

Poor

Hazardous.

Deseription

Trunk and sealfold branches shiow good vaper and attachment with.inivor of no struciural
defectsi Tree is & good exampleofihe species with a well-developed formt showing no
obyious root: problems oF pests and diseases.

Tree shows some minor structural defects or minor damage to trunk ég. bark missing.
There could be cavities present and/or minimal damage to structufil roots: Tree-could be
seen astypical for this speciess:

“Tree shows many minor or several moderate structural defeets. or damage to trunk ep;

bark missing, heartwood exposed and newly establishied decay present, there could be:
cavities present and/or moderate damage 1o siructiral roots,

There are:majorsiructural defects, damage 16 wiink o bark nitssing, Co-dominant stems’

oilld be presentor poar structure with likely pointsof failure: Girdling or damaged o
‘major roofs vbyvivus. Tree is structurally: problematic.

Tree s an immediate hazard with potential to fail. this should be rectificd-as'soon as

‘possible.,

RETENTION SUITABILITY

Significance is rated inio three levels; LOW, MEDIUM and HIGH,

LOW The'tree is recommended for removal.:

MEDIUM.  Thetree:may be retained if it does not hamper the design intent.

HIGH Thetreemust be retainied and the design must accommodate its fong term retention.
CENS TR N ARBURIC I IR R 1 55 S Tl e, 14
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SAFE USEFUL LIFE EXPEECTANCY = SULE,

LONG SULE: Trees that appear to be retainable with an acceptable level of risk for more than 40 years.

fa

Structurally sound trees located in positions that can accommodate future growth.
Storm.damaged or defective trees that could be made suitable for retention'in the long term by
rermedial treg surgery.

. Trees of special sq,mf' icance for historical, commemorative or rarity reasons that would warrant

extraordinary ¢ fforts to secure their long-term retention.

MEDIUM SULE: Trees that appéar (o be retainabie with an acceptable level of risk for 15 to 40 years.

ey

Trees that may only live between 15 and 40 years.
Trees that may live for more than 40 years but would be removed to-allow the safe development.

of'more sultable individuals,

Trees that may live for more than 40 years but would be removed during the ¢ourse ol normal
management for safety and nuisance reasons:

Storm' damige or defective trees that can be madeé suitable for retention in the meditim terin by
remedial work.

SHORT SULE: Trees that appear to be retainable with an agceptable levelofrisk fors o135 yéars.

L

Trees that may live for 5 to 15 vears. ‘ o _ - (
Trees that may livedfor more than |5 years but would be removed 1o allow the safe development

of more suitable individuals. ‘ ‘ o _
. Trees that may live for mare than 15 years but would be removed during the course of normal

management lor salety and nuisance reasons.

Storm damaged or defective trees that require substaritial remedial work 1o makesate and are

only suitable for retention in the short érm.

EXCEEDED: Tre¢s with a highlevel of risk tharwould need témoval within the niext 3 years..

Dead trees:

Dying orsuppressed and dee !i'nih'sz‘ trees throtgh disease or inhospitable conditions.

< Dangerousitrees through instibility orrecent loss of adjacent trees,

Dangerous irses lhmubh structural defects including cavities, decay. included bark, wounds or
poor form,

Damaged trees thatare cansideéred unsafe (6 retain,

Trees that will become dangérouy after rampval of otherirees for the above réasons:

Invagive orenvironmental weed species;
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Appendix 3 — Native and Indigenous species list

Common Name

Acacia melanoxyloiw
Allocwsyariia litforalis
Allocasuaring verticillars:
Banksia'marginata
Fucalyptus viminalis
Eneatypiis priariania
Lucalvptics oveye
Euealvpins vadiata
Fucalypms éephialocarpa
Euicalvpius pauciflore
Indigoferaausiralis
Datviesier larifolici
Baxsiaed eineria
Kuizee pricoide
Bursariespinosa
Correa reflexa
Corréa alhi
Leucophyta hrownii
Llatvleiunt obtusingiliom,
Eiminariajuiced
Hibbertice prosirata
Hihbertie stricta
Epacriy impressa
Alloeasuaring pusitla

CENSE B LI IEARBORIE
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Lepiospermum myrsinoides

Scientific name

Blackwood

Black She-odk
Drisoping Shesaak
Silver Banksiiy
Manna: Gum

Coastal Manna Gam
Swanip: Gumy
Narrow-leaved Pepperminit
Silver-lcaf Stringybark
Snow Gum '
Austral Indigo
Bitter-Pea Hop

Shows Bassiasi
Blirgdn

Sweet Bursaria

LCommbn Correa

White Correa

Cushion Bush

Common Flit Pea
Golden Spray

Biindled Guinea-flowee
Eréet Guinea-tlower
Comimon Heath

Dwarf She-vak

Silky Teastrec

SUTHRE SR L3S 1t S ol v,

16
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Attachment 7 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Applicant's Arborist report.

-

Appendix 4 = Common Terms
Canopy: The part o the crown tomposed of leaves and small twigs,
Central leader: The main stem orbole of the tree.

‘Co-dominant: Equal in size and relative importance, usually associated with either trunks or scaifold branches
Jn the crown.

Crown: The leaves and brariches of a tree measired from the Towest branch on the trunk to the top-of the:tree.

Decay: Process of degradation of wood tissue by fungiand bacteriathrough the decamposition of cellulose and
lignin.

‘Diameter at Breast Height (DBH): The DBH of a tree is measured at 1.5m above ground lével or in thecase
ofmulti=stemmed trées, measared at ground level orabove a root flare i1 présent. This measurément assists with
establishing Tree Protection Zones (TPZs) for vegetation to be retained.

‘Dieback: Progressive death oftwigs and sinall branc¢hes. senerally from tip to base;

Drip lines The width of the crown, as-imeasured by the lateral extént of the foliage.

Epicormic growth: Branch developnient that arises from latent oradventitious biids thatoccuron stems dnd
branches and @s suckers produced at the base of the tree.

Grading: Altering natural werrain and élevation of land. usually through the action of large equipment.
Included Bark: Pattemn of development at branch junction where bark iswrned inward rather than pushed out.
SULE: Safe Useful Lifé Expectancy.

TPZ: Frév Protection Zone:

References

I.. Tree Protection Zone; The Australian’ Standard AS. 49702009 — Procvtionnf rves.on canstruction sies.

2. Nativetrees and shrobs pf south-castern Australia. Leon Costerman
X ROWL Moo ) ROCTiek & NP, Matheny.12004) Arboricalture < Infegrated Management of Landscape

I'rees. Shrubs:and Vines,

& il oombess: (20003 Trees.

P s,

Bownica™s Pockét 11999 Treds and Shrbk,

End ol repore
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Attachment 8 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Combined Engineering
comments.

Comments on original application plans for 4 dwellings.

»
L
.
VR MEMO
To: Chris Stathis
From: Artemis Bacani
Date: 18 December 2017
Subject: Application No: PLN17/0655
Description: Construction of Four Dwellings
Site Address: 115 Easey Street, Collingwood

| refer to the above Planning Application received on 13 November 2017 in relation to the
proposed development at 115 Easey Street, Collingwood. Council’'s Engineering Services
unit provides the following information:

DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT DESIGN
Layout Design Assessment

Item ’ Assessment

Access Arrangements

Development Entrance The width of the car park entrance is not dimensioned

on the drawings .

Headroom Clearance Not d imensioned on the drawings.

Vehicle Entry and Exit Swept path diagrams not provided.

Movements

Vehicle Crossing The position of the new vehicle crossing is not shown

on the drawings .

Car Parking Modu les

At-Grade Car Spaces The car parking spaces have a minimum width of 2.75
metres and depth of 4.9 metres satisfies Design

standard 2 - Car parking spaces of Clause 52.06-9.

Swept Path Diagram Swept path diagrams to show access into and out of

the car spaces not provided.

Clearances to Walls Not d imensioned on the drawings.

Gradients
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Attachment 8 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Combined Engineering

comments.
Grade for first 5.0 The accessway grade for the first 5.0 metres inside
metres inside the the property is 1 in 8.
Property

Layout Design Assessment

parking. The car |if

and a depth of 6.0 m

the |ift opening. A

forward direction.

No specification/inf

regarding the lift.

Assessment
Other
Car Lift The development will contain a single car lift to
convey vehicles from the ground level to the basement

t has a clear width of 3.0 metres

etres. It is wunclear the width of

vehicle would enter and exit in a

ormation has been provided

Design Items to be Addressed

Iltem

Development Entrance

To be dimensioned on

Details

the draw ings.

Headroom Clearance

The applicant is to

dimension the headroom clearance

lift from Easey Stre

of the garage door and the car parking undercroft.
Swept Path Diagram - The applicant is to provide a swept path diagram to
Easey Street show a B99 design vehicle can enter and exit the car

et.

Vehicle Crossing

The applicant must s

vehicle crossing on

how and d imension the proposed

the draw ings .

Scheme .

Swept Path Diagram - The applicant is to provide a swept path diagram for

Basement Car Park a B85 design vehicle to show satisfactory access into
and out of the parking spaces.

Clearances to Walls To be dimensioned on the drawings.

Grade for first 5.0 The accessway grade must be no steeper than 1 in 10

metres inside the for the first 5.0 metres to satisfy Design standard 3

Property - Gradients of Clause 52.06-9 of the Yarra Planning
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comments.

Citipower Light Pole The applicant must liaise with the relevant power
authority for the relocation of the existing power
pole. A minimum lateral clearance of 1.0 metre must
be provided between the splay of the vehicle crossing
and the edge of the power pole. The applicant is
responsible for the cost of relocating the power
pole .

Sewer Vent The applicant must liaise with the relevant water
authority regarding the location of the vehicle

crossing .

A copy of written advice/consent from the service
authority must be submitted to Council as part of the
planning application .
Design Items to be Addressed
Item Details

Car Lift The applicant must submit the
specification/information for the car lift.
As the car |lift will be servicing four cars, a
queuing analysis for this application will not be
required. In the event that cars are required to
queue in Easey Street, there should be sufficient
space on the street to accommodate waiting cars and
not have a detrimental effect on the operation of
Easey Street.

Car Turntable The designer must show the turntable will have

adequate clearance when in use.

Engineering Services recommends

- Specifications for the turnta

submitted. The turn

maintained in accordance with

specifications and

table must

the following:

ble device must be

be installed and

the manufacturer’s

requirements .

That a consulting traffic engineer demonstrates with
swept path diagrams that a car can access and egress
out of the turn table device. The swept path diagrams
must incorporate access into and out of the car

spaces and the car lift.

ENGINEERING CONDITIONS

Upon the completion of all building works and connections for underground utility services,
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= The new vehicle crossings must be constructed in accordance with Council’s
Standard Drawings and engineering requirements. The crossing must be able to
accommodate the ground clearance for a B99 design vehicle.

= The footpath along the property’s Easey Street road frontage must be reconstructed
to Council’s satisfaction and at the Permit Holder’s cost.

Road Asset Protection
= Any damaged roads, footpaths and other road related infrastructure adjacent to the
development site as a result of the construction works, including trenching and
excavation for utility service connections, must be reconstructed to Council’s
satisfaction and at the developer’s expense.

Impact of Assets on Proposed Development

= Any services poles, structures or pits that interfere with the proposal must be
adjusted, removed or relocated at the owner’s expense after seeking approval from
the relevant authority.

» Areas must be provided inside the property line and adjacent to the footpath to
accommodate pits and meters. No private pits, valves or meters on Council property
will be accepted.

NON-PLANNING ADVICE FOR THE APPLICANT
Legal Point of Discharge

The applicant must apply for a Legal Point of Discharge under Regulation 610 — Stormwater
Drainage of the Building Regulations 2006 from Yarra Building Services unit. Any storm
water drainage within the property must be provided and be connected to the nearest
Council pit of adequate depth and capacity (legal point of discharge), or to Council’s
satisfaction under Section 200 of the Local Government Act 1989 and Regulation 610.

Protection of Basement
The Permit Holder/developer is responsible for the management and protection of their
building from groundwater.

The developer needs to ensure that the basement car park and any portions of the
development at or below natural surface level have a level of protection to minimise the
seepage of subterranean water (groundwater) or any rainfall run-off from penetrating the
walls or floors of the site.

In the event that any contaminated groundwater seeps through the walls of the basement,
this water must not be discharged into Council’s stormwater drainage system under any
circumstances. Any contaminated groundwater that is present within the site must be treated
and disposed of in accordance with a Trade Waste Agreement and as per EPA guidelines
and Melbourne Water/City West Water guidelines.

It is also the Permit Holder’s onus and responsibility to ensure that rainfall run-off does not
enter the property in the event of a heavy storm. Adequate measures should be in place to
prevent backwash from entering the property.

Clearances from Electrical Assets

Overhead power lines run along the south side of Easey Street, close to the property
boundary.

Yarra City Council — Internal Development Approvals Committee Agenda — Wednesday 21 November 2018



Agenda Page 57

Attachment 8 - PLN17/0655 - 115 Easey Street, Collingwood - Combined Engineering
comments.

The developer needs to ensure that the building has adequate clearances from overhead
power cables, transformers, substations or any other electrical assets where applicable.
Energy Safe Victoria has published an information brochure, Building design near
powerlines, which can be obtained from their website:

http://www.esv.vic.gov.au/About-ESV/Reports-and-publications/Brochures-stickers-and-
DVDs

Street Tree Protection

The existing street tree on Easey Street is situated close to the site’s property line. The
applicant must liaise with Council’s Open Space unit regarding lateral distance of the street
tree.

Regards
Artemis Bacani

Roads Engineer
Engineering Services Unit

Comments on section 57A amended plans (decision plans) for 3 dwellings.

)
“%g{m MEMO

To: Laura Condon

From: Artemis Bacani

Date: 12 July 2018

Subject: Application No: PLN17/0655
Description: Amendment - Construction of Four Dwellings
Site Address: 115 Easey Street, Collingwood

| refer to the above Planning Application received on 8 June 2018 in relation to the proposed
development at 115 Easey Street, Collingwood. Council’'s Engineering Services unit
provides the following information:

DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT DESIGN
Amended Proposal

Item Assessment

Access Arrangements

Development Entrance The width of the car park entrance of 3.0 metres

satisfies Design standard 1 - Accessways.
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Headroom Clearance

A headroom c |

at the entran

standard 1

earance of 2.4 metres has been provided

ce to the car park and satisfies Design

Accessways .

Vehicle Entry and Exit

Movements

This has stil

|l not been provided.

Vehicle Crossing The width of the proposed vehicle crossing is 3.0
metres .

Car Parking Modu les

At-Grade Car Spaces The car parking spaces have a minimum width of 2.6 by
4.9 metres spaces satisfy Design standard 2 - Car
parking spaces of Clause 52 .06 -9 .

Swept Path Diagram Swept path diagrams depicting vehicle entering and
exiting the spaces has still not been provided.

Clearances to Walls The spaces adjacent to a wall have a width of 2.6
metres plus a clearance of 300 mm. The total width of
this space is considered satisfactory for car door
opening .

Gradients

Grade for first 5.0 The accessway grade for the first 5.0 metres inside

metres inside the the property is 1 in 8.

Property

Design Items to be Addressed
Item Details

Swept Path Diagram - The applicant is to provide a swept path diagram to

Easey Street show a B99 design vehicle can enter and exit the car
lift from Easey Street. The existing on-street
parking must be shown on the diagrams.

Swept Path Diagram - The applicant is to provide a swept path diagram to

Basement Car Park show that a B85 design vehicle can satisfactorily
enter and exit the spaces.

Grade for first 5.0 The accessway grade must be no steeper than 1 in 10

metres inside the for the first 5.0 metres to satisfy Design standard 3

Property - Gradients of Clause 52.06-9 of the Yarra Planning

Scheme.
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Citipower Light Pole The applicant must liaise with the relevant power
authority for the relocation of the existing power
pole. A minimum lateral clearance of 1.0 metre must
be provided between the splay of the vehicle crossing
and the edge of the power pole. The applicant is
responsible for the cost of relocating the power

pole .

Sewer Vent The applicant must liaise with the relevant water
authority regarding the location of the vehicle

crossing .

A copy of written advice/consent from the service
authority must be submitted to Council as part of the

planning application .

Car Lift The applicant must submit the

specification/information for the car lift.

As the car |lift will be servicing four cars, a
queuing analysis for this application will not be
required. In the event that cars are required to
queue in Easey Street, there should be sufficient
space on the street to accommodate waiting cars and
not have a detrimental effect on the operation of

Easey Street.

N.B. - The Engineering Conditions and Non-Planning Advice as per our engineering referral
comments of 18 December 2017 are relevant and pertinent to this development application.

Engineering comments on replacement of basement with car stacker/shuffle
system and their advice on Melbourne Water comments (24" October 2018).

| have no objection with the proposal to use a car stacker in-lieu of the basement car park. A shuffle
type car stacker system could be considered to accommodate the development’s parking. The
stacker model to be chosen should be suitable to fit the floor to ceiling height of the floor level and
have a minimum platform width of 2.4 metres. The applicant is to submit the model
specification/data sheet of the car stacker for assessment.
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The applicant is to demonstrate that a B85 design vehicle can enter and exit the spaces from the car
lift.

Further to our discussion, to satisfy Melbourne Water conditions 1(a) and 3, the applicant could also
consider a hump along the edge of the ramped accessway and car lift to stop rainwater from
entering the car lift.

Any changes with the internal levels, ramp grades or introduction of a hump will require the
applicant to ensure that vehicles will not scrape. It should be conditioned in the planning permit that
the applicant is to submit a 1 in 20 scale cross-section plan of the vehicle crossing, access ramp and
car lift to demonstrate that a B99 design vehicle will not scrape or bottom out.
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Melbourne
e Water

11 July 2018

Laura Condon
Yarra City Council
PO Box 168
Richmend VIC 3121

Dear Laura,

Proposal: Construction of four dwellings and basement
Site location: 115 EASEY STREET COLLINGWOOD 3066

Melbourne Water reference: MWA-1063649
Councdil reference: PLN17/0655
Date referred: 29/06/2018

Melbourne Water, pursuant to Section 56 (1) of the Planning and Environment Act
1987, does not object to the proposal subject to the following conditions:

1. Prior to the endorsement of plans, amended plans must be submitted to Council and
Melbourne Water addressing Melbourne Water's conditions. Plans must be submitted
with surface and floor levels to Australian Height Datum (AHD) and must be modified to
show:

a) The entrance to the car lift must incorporate a flood proof apex and associated
bunding set no lower than 20.17 metres to AHD.

2. The dwellings (including the entrance to the basement stairs)must be constructed
with finished floor levels set no lower than 20.17 metres to Australian Height Datum
(AHD), which is 300mm above the applicable flood level of 19.87 metres to AHD.

3. The entrance to the car lift must incorporate a flood proof apex and associated
bunding set no lower than 20.17 metres to AHD, which is 300mm above the applicable
flood level of 19.87 metres to AHD.

4. Pricr to the issue of an Occupancy Permit, a certified survey plan, showing finished
floor levels (as constructed) reduced to the Australian Height Datum, must be
submitted to Melbourne Water to demonstrate that the floor levels have been
constructed in accordance with Melbourne Water's requirements.

5. Imported fill must be kept to a minimum on the property and only be used for the
sub floor areas of the dwellings and driveway ramp.

Advice

To access more information regarding other services or online applications that
Melbourne Water offers please visit our website.

Melbourne Water ABN 81 945 386953

) 990 La Trobe Street Docklands VIC 3008
[ORIA PO Box 4342 Melbourne VIC 3001 Australia
I Suate . T131 722 F +61 3 9679 7099
| Gevetinank: Page 1 melbournewater.com.au
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For general development enquiries contact our Customer Service Centre on 131 722.

Regards,

Jessica Hellier
Customer and Planning Services
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